DECLARATION OF ANNUAL WINTER ROUTE PARKING BAN

WHEREAS the Winter Parking Ban By-law No. 76/2011 ("the By-law") provides that, when he or she considers it to be necessary for effective snow removal or ice control operations, the Director of the Public Works Department may declare an annual Winter Route Parking Ban once per winter season (which begins on November 1 and ends on April 30);

AND WHEREAS the By-law further provides that the Winter Route Parking Ban takes effect on the later of seven days after it has been declared, or on a date specified by the Director, and expires at the end of the winter season (on April 30) unless revoked earlier by the Director;

AND WHEREAS the By-law further provides that, "for the duration of the annual winter route parking ban, no person may stop, stand or park a vehicle, and the owner of a vehicle must not permit it to be stopped, stood or parked, on a winter route between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m."

AND WHEREAS I, as the Director of the Public Works Department, have determined that the Winter Route Parking Ban is necessary for effective snow clearing and ice control operations;

AND WHEREAS the By-law further provides that the Annual Winter Route Parking Ban is only effective when a number of things taking place, one of which is the signing of a declaration by the Director of Public Works;

NOW THEREFORE I hereby declare the Winter Route Parking Ban to be effective on the following date and time:

Start date and time: Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Signed this Monday, eighth of January, 2024 at the City of Winnipeg, Manitoba

Director of Public Works